The following Local Law 5 of 2024 was adopted by the Orchard Park Village Board 5/13/2024.

Moved by Trustee Hartung, seconded by Trustee Kaczor Rodo to adopt Local Law #5 of 2024, Amending Chapter 210 of the Code of the Village of Orchard Park:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Amending the Orchard Park Village Code, Chapter 210, "Water" Article I, "Water Service" as follows:

§210-6 Installation of Service

D. Taps and connections

(2) adding: A fee will be established after design is submitted and approved by the Village of Orchard Park.

§210-7 Water Tap Fees

B. There will be no non-resident (out of district) water services

tapped by the Village of Orchard Park.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: EFFECTIVE DATE: This local law shall take effect upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.